
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 
2013 
 

Time: 7.00 PM OR AT THE RISING 
OF THE MAJOR APPS 
COMMITTEE  
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 
Raymond Graham 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Yarrow 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Robin Sansarpuri 
 

  
Published: Monday, 9 September 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Danielle Watson 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=1708&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, y
[...]
l be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 
August 2013 

1 - 8 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 
Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 41 Frithwood Avenue, 
Northwood - 
1891/APP/2013/1655 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Demolition of existing dwelling & 
replacement with 2 x two storey, 5-
bed, detached dwellings with 
associated parking and amenity 
space and alteration to existing 
vehicular crossovers to form one 
enlarged common crossover. 
 
Recommendation : Approval 
subject to a S106 Agreement. 

9 – 32 
 
 
 
 
 

Plans  
63 - 72 

7 7 Nicholas Way, 
Northwood - 
16461/APP/2013/1205 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Two storey, 6-bed, detached 
dwelling with habitable roofspace 
involving demolition of existing 
dwelling. 
 
Recommendation : Refusal 
 

33 – 46 
 
 

Plans  
73 - 78 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

8 The Old Quarry, 
Springwell Lane, 
Rickmansworth - 
15220/APP/2011/714 
 
 

Harefield 
 

Storage and distribution of a small 
amount of inert waste in place of 
virgin material (Retrospective 
Application). 
 
Recommendation : Approval 

47 – 62 
 
 

Plans  
79 - 82 

 

 
Plans for North Planning Committee                   Pages 63 - 82 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
7 August 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:   
Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Yarrow 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Robin Sansarpuri 
Michael White 
Brian Stead 
 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
 
Matt Duigan, Planning Services Manager 
Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager 
Manmohan Ranger, Transport Consultant 
Rory Stracey, Legal Advisor   
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
Councillor Judy Kelly (Item 7) 
Councillor John Riley (Item 10) 
 

55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillors John Morgan and Raymond 
Graham. Councillors Michael White and Brian Stead attended in their place. 
 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest notified.  
 

57. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 
JUNE 2013  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 25 June 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

58. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 There were no matters notified in advance or urgent.  
 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  
59. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL 

BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items marked Part 1 would be considered in public.  
 
 

60. 51 THE DRIVE, ICKENHAM    21977/APP/2013/1333  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Two storey building with habitable roofspace to create 5 x self-
contained flats with associated parking and landscaping and
[...]
 

• Concerned about the noise that would be generated from the kitchen, 
Page 2



  
dining room and utility areas, which would be further exacerbated by 
the use of the communal gardens 

• Feared that cars would be parked on the road making access to own 
drive impossible and additional cars would lead to increased traffic on 
the road 

• Concerned about potential problem of refuse collection, how this 
would be managed  

• The proposed development would impact on drainage, as currently 
No 51 was having to clear the drains every 6 to 8 weeks, and the 
proposed hard surfacing would create even more pressure on the 
drainage system 

• Urged the Committee to refuse the application. 
 

The agent/applicant was not present at the meeting.  
 
In response to a query about the right to light and the issue of footings, 
officers advised that these were civil issues which were outside the Planning 
Act and that the issue of footings was dealt with under the Party Wall Act.   
 
Officers advised that previous concerns in relation to overshadowing had 
been resolved.   
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
a) That the Council enters into a legal agreement with the applicant 
under  section 106 of the 1990 Town & Country Planning Act (as 
amended) or other appropriate legislation to secure: 
 

i) Educational facilities contribution of £22,253. 
 
b) That in respect of the application for planning permission, the 
applicant meets the Council's reasonable costs in preparation of the 
Statement and any abortive work as a result of the agreement not 
being completed. 
 
c) That planning officers be authorised to negotiate and agree details 
of the 
proposed Statement. 
 
d) If the Legal Agreement/s have not been finalised before within 6 
months of the date of this resolution, delegated authority be given to 
the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture to refuse planning 
permission for the following reason: 
 

'The applicant has failed to provide contributions towards the 
improvement of services and facilities as a consequence of 
demands created by the proposed development (in respect of 
capacity enhancements in educational facilities).  The proposal 
therefore conflicts with Policy R17 of the adopted Local Plan and 
the Council's Planning Obligations SPG’. 

 
Page 3



  
e) That subject to the above, the application be deferred for 
determination by the Head of Planning Green Spaces and Culture 
under delegated powers, subject to the completion of the agreement. 
 
f) That if the application is approved, the conditions and informatives 
in the officer’s report be attached and the changes in the Addendum. 
 

61. 61 ANGUS DRIVE, SOUTH RUILSIP     4254/APP/2012/2740  (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

 Change of use from Sui Generis to Use Class B2 (General Industrial) 
for MOT testing, servicing and mechanical repairs of motor vehicles to 
include a new overhead door and entrance screen to front and 
alterations to rear elevation. 
 
Officers introduced the report and directed Members to note the changes set 
out in the addendum circulated at the meeting. 
 
The addendum was amended to retain points 2.a, 2.c and 2.f and deleted 
other points.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the petition 
received in objection to the proposal and the applicant were invited to 
address the meeting.  
 
The petitioner raised the following points: 

• Surprised that the Council had agreed a development of this kind to 
operate on this site 

• Could not understand why a bigger site in Victoria Road had not been 
considered for this type of application  

• The proposed development would lead to noise pollution, the smell of 
oil, increased traffic and the problem of storage 

• The scheme would lead to potential pest control issues around the 
area 

• The nature of the business would place the safety of residents in 
potential risk 

• Concerned about the l
[...]
heme would result in a huge change for the neighbourhood, in 
terms of noise pollution  

• Concerned that the proposed development would result in road safety 
issues, due to increased traffic 

• The scheme was sited in a prime residential area in South Ruislip and 
would have a negative impact on the local area. 

 
In response to a question regarding road safety, officers explained that there 
would be a slight increase in traffic but there were no safety concerns.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved, subject to the conditions 
and informatives set out in the officer’s report and addendum sheet 
circulated at the meeting.  
 

62. GOSPEL OAK (228), SWAKELEYS ROAD, ICKENHAM    
11246/APP/2013/827  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Three storey building to include 2 x 3-bed, 3 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed self 
contained flats with associated parking involving demolition of existing 
detached dwelling house (Resubmission). 
 
Officers introduced the report and directed Members to note the changes set 
out in the addendum sheet circulated at the meeting.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved - That the application be approved subject to the conditions 
and informatives set out in the officer’s report and addendum sheet 

Page 5



  
circulated at the meeting.  
 

63. ASTRAL HOUSE, THE RUNWAY, RUISLIP    42507/APP/2012/2734  
(Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Change of use from Use Class B1 (Office) to either Community or Adult 
Education Facility, Play Centre or Community Centre within Use Class 
D1 (Non-residential Institutions). 
 
Officers directed the Committee to note the changes set out in the 
addendum sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
It was noted that the application had been deferred from the North Planning 
Committee meeting on 12 February 2013 and not Central and South 
Planning Committee meeting as stated in the report.  
 
The Committee deleted Condition 9 and amended Condition 8 requesting 
officers to provided robust wording in consultation with the Chairman and the 
Labour Lead.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved, subject to the conditions 
and informatives set out in the officer’s report and addendum sheet 
circulated at the meeting, deletion of condition 9 and amended  
condition 8 to read as follows: 
 
Not withstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (amended) or the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended), the premises shall 
only be used as a Community or Adult Education Facility, Play Centre 
or Community Centre and for no other purpose (including in particular, 
as a place of worship or any other purpose within Use Class D1 of the 
Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 
as amended. 

REASON 

To safeguard the amenity of the surrounding area and ensure that the 
development does not have adverse impacts on the operation or safety 
of the highways network, in accordance with policies OE1, AM2, AM7 
and AM14 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies 
(November 2012). 

 
64. WAITROSE, KINGSEND, RUISLIP     36969/APP/2013/918  (Agenda Item 

10) 
 

 Variation of condition 1 of planning permission ref: 
36969/APP/2011/2450 dated 02/12/2011 to extend opening hours 
(Variation of condition 8 of planning permission ref. 36969/G/89/2037 
dated 30/11/1993) to extend Saturday opening hours (Erection of 13 
unit shopping mall; extension to supermarket; and provision of 
additional parking (involving demolition of Kingsend Court and 5 & 7 

Page 6



  
Kingsend). 
 
In introducing the report, officers directed the Committee to note the 
changes set out in the addendum sheet circulated at the meeting.  
 
A Ward Councillor attended the meeting and raised the following points: 
 

• Residents had expressed great concerns about the proposed 
extension of opening hours, which would potentially lead to an 
increase in noise 

• The general consensus was that late opening hours would not be 
condusive to residents living nearby, particularly to residents who 
worked on shifts and those with young families 

• Expressed general concerns about noise and especially from banging 
doors and trolley movements 

• Concerned about the potential for anti-social behaviour 
• Should the extension of hours be granted, it would be the start of the 

request for further extended hours 
• Suggested that there were plenty of late night shopping already in the 

area 
• Objected to the extension of hours principally on the grounds of 

increased noise, as the Waitrose store was situated just at the edge 
of the High Street where a substantial number of residents resided. 

 
Several Members expressed concerns about the extension of the opening 
and closing hours and indicated that opening at 7am with deliveries at 6am 
would be disruptive to nearby residents.  
 
Officers highlighted that there had and been no change to the current 
delivery times.  
 
In response to a query raised regarding Sunday trading hours, officers 
advised that the rules for such hours were completely separate and could 
not be overridden by Planning Laws.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was agreed. 
  
Resolved – That the application be approved, subject to the conditions 
and informatives set out in the officer’s report. 
 

65. 18 DEERINGS DRIVE, EASTCOTE    56765/TRE/2013/44  (Agenda Item 
11) 
 

 To fell one Oak (T16) and to carry out tree surgery to one Oak (T17) on 
TPO 363. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the petition 
received in objection to the planning application addressed the Committee 
and stated that: 
 

• Petitioners welcomed officer’s recommendation to refuse the 
proposed felling of the Oak Tree (T16)  

Page 7



  
• Supported the crown reduction to Oak Tree (T17). 

 
The agent did not address the Committee. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
A) That approval be given for the Tree Surgery to Oak Tree (T17) (a 
crown reduction by about 30% by cutting back to previous 
pruning points).  

 
B)  That the application to fell Oak Tree (T16) be refused for the 
reasons set out in the officer’s report. 

 
  

The meeting, which commenced at 8.00 pm, closed at 9.20 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 556454.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 8



North Planning Committee - 17th September 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

41 FRITHWOOD AVENUE NORTHWOOD

Demolition of existing dwelling & replacement with 2 x two storey, 5-bed,
detached dwellings with associated parking and amenity space and alteration
to existing vehicular crossovers to form one enlarged common crossover

18/06/2013

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 1891/APP/2013/1655

Drawing Nos: 4616/PL/01 Rev.G
BS5837:2012 Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact and Method Statement
4616/PL/04 Rev.E
Design & Access Statement
4616/PL/LP
TS07-207A/1
382.13.1
Confimration of tree work
Existing floor plans
4616/PL/02 Rev.C
4616/PL/03 Rev.D
Sunlight report

Date Plans Received: 18/06/2013
08/08/2013
30/08/2013
15/07/2013

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application proposes to demolish the existing house and to erect two, two-storey
houses with habitable accommodation in the roof space, 5 bedroom, together with a
single garage and two parking spaces as well as installation of a new vehicular
crossover.

It is considered that the design of the proposal would be in keeping with the character
and appearance of the surrounding area and that it would not be harmful to the amenity
of nearby residents or future occupiers. The proposal would be of low density and the
internal floor space would provide an adequate level of amenity for future occupants. As
such, the proposal is considered acceptable and is recommended for approval subject to
conditions.

2. RECOMMENDATION

25/06/2013Date Application Valid:

a) That the Council enters into a legal agreement with the applicant under Section
106 of the 1990 Town & Country Planning Act (as amended) or other appropriate
legislation to secure:

i) Educational facilities contribution of £12,796.

b) That in respect of the application for planning permission, the applicant meets
the Council's reasonable costs in preparation of the Statement and any abortive
work as a result of the agreement not being completed.

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



North Planning Committee - 17th September 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

HO1

HO2

RES7

RES5

Time Limit

Accordance with approved

Materials (Submission)

General compliance with supporting documentation

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, Design & Access Statement,
Sunlight report, Existing floor plans, BS5837:2012 Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact and
Method Statement, 382.13.1, TS07-207A/1, 4616/PL/LP, 4616/PL/03 Rev.D, 4616/PL/02
Rev.C, 4616/PL/01 Rev.G, 4616/PL/04 Rev.E, Email confirmation of tree works.

REASON
To ensure the development complies with the provisions of the Hillingdon Local Plan:
Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (July 2011).

No development shall take place until details of all materials and external surfaces, ,
including details of balconies have been submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the development shall be constructed in accordance
with the approved details and be retained as such.

Details should include information relating to make, product/type, colour and
photographs/images.

REASON
To ensure that the development presents a satisfactory appearance in accordance with
Policy BE13 Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).

The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the following has been
completed in accordance with the specified supporting plans and/or documents:

1

2

3

4

c) That planning officers be authorised to negotiate and agree details of the
proposed Statement.

d)  If the Legal Agreement/s have not been finalised before within 6 months of the
date of this resolution, delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, Green
Spaces and Culture to refuse planning permission for the following reason:

'The applicant has failed to provide contributions towards the improvement of
services and facilities as a consequence of demands created by the proposed
development (in respect of capacity enhancements in educational facilities). The
proposal therefore conflicts with Policy R17 of the adopted Local Plan and the
Council's Planning Obligations SPG.

e) That subject to the above, the application be deferred for determination by the
Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture under delegated powers, subject to
the completion of the agreement.

f) That if the application is approved, the following conditions be attached:

Page 10



North Planning Committee - 17th September 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

HO5

HO6

RES8

No additional windows or doors

Obscure Glazing

Tree Protection

Amenity space (Plan No.4616/PL/01 Rev.D)
Parking       (Plan No.4616/PL/01 Rev.D)

Thereafter the development shall be retained/maintained in accordance with these
[...]
dered that the principle of two new houses on this site is acceptable, and that the
proposed building and use would not be harmful to the character and appearance of the
street scene, nor the amenities of nearby residents. Parking and highway safety matters
are also satisfactory. The application accords with the Council's planning policies and is
therefore recommended for approval, subject to appropriate conditions.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012)
London Plan (July 2011)
National Planning Policy Framework
HDAS: Residential Layouts
Supplementary Planning Guidance - Community Safety by Design
Supplementary Planning Guidance - Noise
Supplementary Planning Guidance - Air Quality
HDAS: Accessible Hillingdon
Hillingdon Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document July( 2008) and
updated chapter 4 Education (August 2010).

Mandeep Chaggar 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 30



12

20

12

CANTE
R

BURY
27f

6

Sub Sta

27c

26

C
H

A
R

T
W

E
L

L 
R

O
A

D

1a

FOXFIELD

27e

30

33

26
c

41

The White House
47

6

37

27

9

El

4

21

5

29

1

21

4
34

M
O

U
N

T
V

IE
W

93.9m

3

27d

1

13

2

2

26a

16

5

36

C

1

11

Court

10

4

26b

34

28

4

37

1

27b

101.8m

Chesham

31

25

27a

32

CLOSE

28a

1

8

MOUNT

2

33

35

1 to
 6

Monmouth

Court

EER & Co Const Bdy

1.22m
 RH

Def

1.22m RH

Boro Const, GL Asly Const & LB Bdy

´

September
2013

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

41 Frithwood Avenue
Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 

[...]
ate Area of Special Local Character.
The proposal is, therefore, contrary to Part 1 Policy BE1 and Part 2 Policies BE5 & BE38
of the Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012).

The applicant has failed to provide contributions towards the improvements of services

1

2

3

2. RECOMMENDATION

13/05/2013Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



North Planning Committee - 17th September 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

and facilities as a consequence of demands created by the proposed development (in
respect of education facilities). The scheme therefore conflicts with Policy R17 of the
Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012) and the Council's adopted Supplementary
Planning Guidance on Planning Obligations.

I52

I53

Compulsory Informative (1)

Compulsory Informative (2)

1

2

INFORMATIVES

The decision to REFUSE planning permission has been taken having regard to all
relevant planning legislation, regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies,
including The Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which makes it unlawful for the
Council to act incompatibly with Convention rights, specifically Article 6 (right to a fair
hearing); Article 8 (right to respect for private and family life); Article 1 of the First
Protocol (protection of property) and Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

The decision to REFUSE planning permission has been taken having regard to the
policies and proposals in the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies
(September 2007) as incorporated into the Hillingdon Local Plan (2012) set out below,
including Supplementary Planning Guidance, and to all relevant material considerations,
including the London Plan (July 2011) and national guidance.

AM7
AM8

AM13

AM14
BE5
BE6

BE13
BE15
BE19

BE20
BE21
BE22

BE23
BE24

BE38

H3
OE1

Consideration of traffic generated by proposed developments.
Priority consideration to pedestrians in the design and
implementation of road construction and traffic management
schemes
AM13 Increas
[...]
;
National Planning Policy Framework;
Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document: Planning Obligations (July 2008) and
Revised Chapter 4 (September 2010);
Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement: Residential Layouts (July 2006);
Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement: Accessible Hillingdon (May 2013);
GLA's Supplementary Planning Guidance - Housing.

Alex Smith 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 45



15
9

5

16

21

20

17

12

23

14

19

20

SILVERWOOD

17

1

3

2

4

CLOSE

10

16

15

8 ´

September
2013

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

7 Nicholas Way
Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

16461/APP/2013/1205

Page 46



North Planning Committee - 17th September 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

THE OLD QUARRY  SPRINGWELL LANE RICKMANSWORTH 

Storage and distribution of inert waste in place of virgin material
(Retrospective  Application).

21/03/2011

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 15220/APP/2011/714

Drawing Nos: Planning Supporting Statement
7888110176/R3998/01
7888110176/R3998/03
7888110176/R3998/02
Amec Technical Note to Environment Agency, dated November 2012
Agent's email dated 15/3/13

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application site forms part of a former chalk quarry sited within the Springwell Lock
Conservation Area at the northern end of the Borough. The quarry also forms part of the
Green Belt.

This application seeks retrospe
[...]




15
9

5

16

21

20

17

12

23

14

19

20

SILVERWOOD

17

1

3

2

4

CLOSE

10

16

15

8 ´

September
2013

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

7 Nicholas Way
Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

16461/APP/2013/1205

Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Bo
lla

rd
s

Cottage

Cotts (dis)
Canal

Pumping Station

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

Springwell Lake

43.6m

Sp
rin

gw
el

l L
oc

k

FB

Noakes Cotts

51.5m

42.6m

Springwell Chalk Pit

2

65.0m

46.6m

SP
R

IN
G

W
EL

L 
LA

NE

Springwell Barn

Springwell

Willowcot

1
2

1

Car Park

1 
to

 4

The Lock

Ridge
House

1 to 16

Cottages

Track

´

September
2013

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

The Old Quarry
Springwell Lane
Rickmansworth

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale
1:2,000

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

15220/APP/2011/714

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 August 2013
	6 41 Frithwood Avenue, Northwood - 1891/APP/2013/1655
	7 7 Nicholas Way, Northwood - 16461/APP/2013/1205
	8 The Old Quarry, Springwell Lane, Rickmansworth - 15220/APP/2011/714
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
17 September 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman), 
                    John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 
                    Michael Markham 
                    Carol Melvin 
                    David Yarrow 
                    David Allam (Labour Lead)  
                    Robin Sansarpuri   
                    Brian Stead  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture 
Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager 
Syed Shah, Highway Engineer 
Rory Stracey, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer 
  

79. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor Raymond Graham with Councillor Brian 
Stead substituting. 
 

80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

81. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7 
AUGUST 2013  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 7 August 2013 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

82. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 The Chairman confirmed that Item 7 – 7 Nicholas Way, Northwood - 
16461/APP/2013/1205 had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

83. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1 public. 
 



  
84. 41 FRITHWOOD AVENUE, NORTHWOOD - 1891/APP/2013/1655  (Agenda Item 6) 

 
 Demolition of existing dwelling & replacement with 2 x two storey, 5-bed, 

detached dwellings with associated parking and amenity space and alteration to 
existing vehicular crossovers to form one enlarged common crossover. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated.  Officers informed the Committee that the principle of two new houses 
within the site was acceptable to officers and that proposed buildings and use would 
not be harmful to the character and appearance of neighbouring properties. 
 
Members referred to the plans booklet and questioned the boundary distance.  Officers 
informed Members that boundary treatment was conditioned and was included in the 
addendum. 
 
Members questioned the amount of amenity space that would be available for future 
occupiers.  Officers informed the Committee that both properties had 225m2 of amenity 
space which was double the minimum requirement. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the, vote 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
a) That the Council enters into a legal agreement with the applicant under 
Section 106 of  the 1990 Town & Country Planning Act  (as amended) or other 
appropriate legislation to secure: 
 
i) Educational facilities contribution of £12,796. 
 
b) That in respect of the application for planning permission, the applicant meets 
the Council's  reasonable  costs  in preparation of  the Statement  and  any  
abortive work as a result of the agreement not being completed. 
 
c)  That  planning  officers  be  authorised  to  negotiate  and  agree  details  of  
the proposed Statement. 
 
d)  If the Legal Agreement/s have not been finalised before within 6 months of the 
date of this resolution, delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, 
Green Spaces and Culture to refuse planning permission for the following 
reason: 
 
'The  applicant  has  failed  to  provide  contributions  towards  the  improvement  
of services  and  facilities  as  a  consequence  of  demands  created  by  the  
proposed development  (in  respect of  capacity  enhancements  in  educational  
facilities). The proposal  therefore  conflicts  with  Policy  R17  of  the  adopted  
Local  Plan  and  the Council's Planning Obligations SPG.  
 
e) That subject to the above, the application be deferred for determination by the 
Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture under delegated powers, subject to 
the completion of the agreement. 
 
f) That if the application is approved, the conditions and informatives in the 
officer’s report be attached and the changes in the Addendum. 



  
 

85. 7 NICHOLAS WAY, NORTHWOOD - 16461/APP/2013/1205  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Two storey, 6-bed, detached dwelling with habitable roofspace involving 
demolition of existing dwelling. 
 
Resolved – The application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

86. THE OLD QUARRY, SPRINGWELL LANE, RICKMANSWORTH - 
15220/APP/2011/714  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Storage and distribution of inert waste in place of virgin material (Retrospective 
Application). 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated.   
 
Officers highlighted that condition 5 should read ‘Saturday’ rather than ‘Friday’. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the, vote 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer’s report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.16 pm, closed at 7.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer - 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


